
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 
 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All Public Contracts of Works, 

Services and Goods Worth Fifty Million or More  
 

 

 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: State Bank of Pakistan  

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal  

TITLE OF CONTRACT: Procurement of Consultancy for Legal and Oversight 
Framework in line with the National Payment Systems Strategy Under Financial 
Inclusion & Infrastructure Project (FIIP) Financed by International Development 
Association (IDA) 
 TENDER NUMBER: No.GSD(Proc-II)/Legal and oversight consultant/FIIP-

128845/2020 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: The State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) has 

received financing from the World Bank towards the cost of the Financial Inclusion & 

Infrastructure Project, and intends to apply part of the proceeds for consulting 

services FIIP is also part of Public Sector Development Program (PSDP) as evident 

from the approved PC-I.  

The consulting services include Consultancy for Legal and Oversight Framework in 

line with the National Payment Systems Strategy, the main objective is to strengthen 

the current legal and regulatory frameworks for the Payment Systems in Pakistan by 

identifying the existing legislations that need to be targeted for providing legal 

coverage to Payment Systems, identifying gaps in the existing legal and regulatory 

framework that need to addressed & Suggesting suitable amendments including the 

draft of these amendments in the relevant legislations and regulations in line with the 

Principles of Financial Market Infrastructure (PFMI).  

 TENDER VALUE:  

a. US$  387,125 (Foreign Component) 
b. PKR  8,075,500 (Local Component) 

(Note: The above cost is exclusive of indirect taxes. 
 

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD: 2.25 years 

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL 
 PROCUREMENT PLAN? Yes 

 ADVERTISEMENT : 

(i) PPRA Website: Yes (PPRA’s tender number: TS399618E)  
(ii) UNDB Website: Yes(UNDB reference number: Wb-P164006-09/19) 

 

(ii) News Papers: Yes (Daily “Dawn”, Daily “Jang”, Daily “Pakistan 
Observer” dated September 12, 2019 & Khaleej Times-UAE dated 
September 12, 2019) 



-: 2 :- 
 

 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 04:00 PM, February 20, 2020 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE: Foreign 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):  

 2 Extensions (extended deadline for submission of responses from 27-01-

2020 to 06-02-2020 and then to 20-02-2020) based on the reasons mentioned 

in attachment-II. 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD:  

 

Request for Expression of Interest (REOI) was published on the website 
of UNDB, PPRA and SBP and prospective consultants were required to 
be download the response document free of cost from SBP website. 
However, four consultants expressed their interests as per following 
detail: 
 

1. M/s DALIR Ltd. In Association with Joint Venture Partners 
Ketsal Consulting, LLC & Axis Law Chambers  

2. M/s Jamil & Jamil Barrister at Law Pvt. Ltd in Association with 
Joint Venture Partner A.F Ferguson & Co Chartered 
Accountants  

3. M/s Rizwan Faiz associates in association with M/s Mamoo 
Digital. 

4. M/s Ahmer Bilal Soofi & Co. 
 

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  
 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS___________Yes  
 (Copy enclosed). 

 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  
  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS___________Yes  
  (Copy enclosed). 

 
 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE.      ____√___ 

(Quality and cost based selection (QCBS) Method” in accordance with the 
procedures set out in the World Bank’s Procurement Regulations) 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE.___ 

 
 PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT 

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.):  

 

 



-: 3 :- 
 

 WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Governor SBP & Project Director 

(Financial inclusion and infrastructure Program)  

 
 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED 

 FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 NUMBER OF INTERESTS (EOIs) RECEIVED: 4(Four) 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 3(Three) 

 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: Yes (top 

ranked consultant) 

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED: Yes  



 

ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods Worth Fifty 

Million Rupees or More  
 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:  
 

 At the time of opening of EOIs: 01 (One) 

 At the time of technical bids opening: 2(Two)  

 At the time of financial bids opening:  2(Two) 
 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: M/s DALIR Ltd. In 
Association with M/s Ketsal Consulting, LLC & Axis Law Chambers, 42 
Upper Berkely Street, London W1H 5PW, United Kingdom 
 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): Top ranked  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?) SBP’s vision 2020 

envisages a modern and robust Payment Systems in Pakistan which is well 

supported in the financial industry of the country and there is a strong desire for 

the development of a coherent, efficient, safe, convenient and integrated NPS. 

One of the major components in the implementation of the NPS strategy is to 

review the existing legal and regulatory framework of the payment Systems of the 

country, identify the gaps and subsequently fill these gaps by suitable 

amendments in the legal and regulatory framework of the country.  

Hence, to strengthen the current legal and oversight frameworks for the Payment 

System in Pakistan, Identifying the existing legislation that needs to be targeted 

for providing legal coverage to Payment Systems & Identifying gaps in the 

existing legal and oversight framework in the wake of technological advancement, 

Consultancy services for Legal and Oversight Framework in line with the National 

Payment Systems Strategy Under Financial Inclusion & Infrastructure Project 

(FIIP)  are being engaged.   



-: 2 :- 
 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe): 

  1st Extension: Delayed submission of minutes of the pre-

proposal conference. 

  2nd Extension: Based on the request of Shortlisted Firms 

to get ample time for technical proposal formation. 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT 

AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: Yes  

 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: January 12, 2021. 
 (Copy of Agreement Attached) 
 
 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE:  

a) US$  387,125 (Foreign Component) 
b) PKR  8,075,500 (Local Component) 
 (Exclusive of indirect taxes) 

 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 
BIDDERS: Yes –Uploaded on PPRA and SBP websites (Further Notification for 
Intention to Award as per the World Bank’s Procurement Regulations were issued to 
all shortlisted consultants)   

 (Copy of Evaluation report attached)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED______________________________ No 
 (If yes result thereof) 
  

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  
 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS______________________  No     
 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA_________________ No 
(If yes give details)       

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any: No 

 (Give Brief Description)  
 ______________________________________________________________
 ______________________________________________________________
 ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 



Page 14 of 16 
 

Section IV- Shortlisting/Qualification Criteria 

The Evaluation of Interests will be ascertained based on following parameters:- 
 
 

Evaluation Parameters Reference in EOI  

General Capability: 
 

1. Core Business of the Firm: 
a. General Consultancy: 10 points 
b. Legal or Oversight Consultancy:15 Points 
c. Both Legal and Oversight Consultancy: 20 Points 

 
[Max. Score = 20] 

 

 
Relevant Experience: 
 

 

2. Prior experience of working with national and/or international 
agencies/firms/companies/intergovernmental organizations that have been 
involved in payment systems 

a. Experience of 1 project = 15 points 
b. Experience for 2 projects = 25 points 

 
[Max. Score = 25] 

 
3. Experience in providing legal consultancies for technology projects for 
banks/financial institutions  

a. Experience of 1 project = 15 points 
b. Experience of 2 projects = 20 
c. Experience of 3 or more projects = 25 points 

 
 [Max. Score = 25] 

 

 
Technical Capability: 

 

4. Formulation of legal frameworks at national/international level: 

c. 1 project = 10 points 
d. Experience for 2 or more projects = 15 points 

 
[Max. Score = 15] 

 
5. Developed a nationwide oversight framework or strategy for financial markets 
infrastructure. 

c. At least one such project = 10 points 
d. Experience for 2 or more projects = 15 points 

 
[Max. Score = 15] 

 

 
 
 



Page 15 of 16 
 

Note: 
 

1- After meeting mandatory eligibility criteria, minimum passing score is 60%. However, shortlist will be 
established by observing the provision given at paragraph  7.17 of the World 

Revised November 2017 and August  2018
. 

 
2- In case more than one firm have obtained the same overall score, the firm with the highest score in 

relevant experience will be shortlisted. In case if more than one firms have the same relevant 
experience as well, then the firm with the oldest incorporation will be shortlisted. 
 

3- The shortlisted Firms / Consultants will be issued the Request for Proposal documents for soliciting 
sealed Technical and Financial Proposals under Quality and Cost based Selection 
mentioned in paragraph 7.2 of Revised 
November 2017 and August  2018].  
 

4- The Interests should be submitted in sealed envelopes. 
 

5- Only the Interests submitted in hard copy will be entertained. 
  



Section 2. Instructions to Consultants - Data Sheet 34 

19.1 An online option of the opening of the Technical Proposals is offered:  
No 

  The opening shall take place at: 

Learning Resource Centre, State Bank of Pakistan, I.I Chundrigar Road 
Karachi, Pakistan  

Date: January 27, 2020 
Time: 1600 hours local time (Pakistan Standard Time) 

19.2 In addition, the following information will be read aloud at the opening 
of the Technical Proposals: N/A 

21.1 

(for FTP) 

 

 

 

Evaluation Criteria: 
 
(i) Specific experience of the Consultant (as a firm) relevant to the 
Assignment:  [5] 
 

 2.5 points per assignment 
 
(ii) Adequacy and quality of the proposed methodology, and  work plan 
in responding to the Terms of Reference (TORs):               [50] 
 
a) Technical approach and methodology                                        [30] 
b)   Work plan                                                                                 [10] 
c)   Organization and staffing                                                          [10] 
     Total points for criterion (ii):                                                      [50] 
 

(iii) :                                   
[45] 

Team Leader [20] 

1) General qualifications (general education, training, and experience): 
20% weight i.e. 04 score  
i. General Education (1.50) 

a. Masters/16 years of education or higher= 1.50 
b. Bachelors and /or 14 years of education= 01 
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

ii. General Trainings (1)  
iii. General Experience (1.5) 

a. > 5 years = 1.5 
b.  

fatima112202
Highlight



Section 2. Instructions to Consultants - Data Sheet 35 

 
 

2) Adequacy for the Assignment (relevant education, training, experience 
in the sector/similar assignments ) : 80% weight i.e. 16 score  
i. Relevant Education (03) 

a. Masters or higher education in Law/Accountancy/Business or in 
any other relevant field = 03  

b. Bachelors education in Law, Accountancy, Business or in any 
other relevant field = 02  

c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

ii. Relevant Trainings (03) 
iii. Relevant Experience (10) 

a. Parameter 1 (6) 
i. Experience of formulating/reviewing legal and regulatory 
framework of payment Systems of the country = 3 

1.5 point per assignment 

ii. Experience of formulating/reviewing oversight framework of 
payment Systems of the country = 3 

1.5 point per assignment  

b. Parameter 2 (4) 
Experience of working with national/international entities that 
have been in involved in payment systems at national/international 
level 

1 points per assignment 

Team Member 1 [8] 

1) General qualifications (general education, training, and experience): 20% 
weight  i.e. 1.60 score  

i. General Education (0.50) 

a. Masters/16 years of education or higher= 1  
b. Bachelors and /or 14 years of education= 0.5  
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

ii.  General Training (0.5)  
iii.  General Experience (0.6) 

a. > 5 years = 0.60 
b.  5 years = 0  

2)  Adequacy for the Assignment (relevant education, training, experience in 
the sector/similar assignments ) : 80% weight i.e. 6.40 score  

i.  Relevant Education (1) 



Section 2. Instructions to Consultants - Data Sheet 36 

a. Masters or higher education in Law or in any other relevant 
field = 1  
b. Bachelors education in Law or in any other relevant field = 0.5  
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

ii. Relevant Training (1) 
iii. Relevant Experience (4.40) 

Experience of formulating/reviewing legal and regulatory 
framework of payment Systems at a national/state/provincial level  

2.20 point per assignment 

Team Member 2 [9] 

1)  General qualifications (general education, training, and experience): 20% 
weight i.e. 1.80 score  

i.  General Education (01) 

a. Masters/16 years of education or higher= 1  
b. Bachelors and /or 14 years of education= 0.5  
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

ii. General Training (0.4)  
iii. General Experience (0.4) 

a. > 5 years = 0.4 
b.  5 years = 0  

2)  Adequacy for the Assignment (relevant education, training, experience in 
the sector/similar assignments ) : 80% weight i.e. 7.20 score  

i. Relevant Education (1) 

a. Masters or higher education in any relevant field = 1  
b. Bachelors education in any relevant field= 0.5  
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

ii. Relevant Training (1) 
iii. Relevant Experience (5.2) 

Experience in project management services to an 
agency/firm/consultancy etc.   

                  2.6 points per assignment 

 

Team Member 3 [8] 

1)  General qualifications (general education, training, and experience): 20% 
weight i.e. 1.60 score   

iv.  General Education (0.50) 



Section 2. Instructions to Consultants - Data Sheet 37 

 
 

a. Masters/16 years of education or higher= 0.5  
b. Bachelors and /or 14 years of education= 0.25  
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

v. General Training (0.5)  
vi. General Experience (0.6) 

2)  Adequacy for the Assignment (relevant education, training, experience in 
the sector/similar assignments ) : 80% weight i.e. 6.4 score  

iv. Relevant Education (1) 

a. Masters or higher education in any relevant field = 1  
b. Bachelors education in any relevant field= 0.5  
c. Below Bachelors = 0 score  

v. Relevant Training (1) 
vi. Relevant Experience (4.4) 

Experience in drafting of oversight framework specifically for 
payment systems at a national/state/provincial level 

                  2.2 points per assignment  

 The minimum technical score (St) required to pass is: 70  

 Public Opening of Financial Proposals  

23.4 An online option of the opening of the Financial Proposals is offered:  
No 

23.5 Following the completion of the evaluation of the Technical Proposals, the 
Client will notify all Consultants of the location, date and time of the public 
opening of Financial Proposals. 

Any interested party who wishes to attend this public opening should 
contact Mr. Javed Akhtar, Joint Director / Mr. Shah Saud, Deputy Director 
(Contact No. +9221 3311 5420 / 5963) and request to be notified of the 
location, date and time of the public opening of Financial Proposals. The 
request should be made before the deadline for submission of Proposals, 
stated above. 

25.1  For the purpose of the evaluation, the Client will exclude: (a) all local 
identifiable indirect taxes such as sales tax, excise tax, VAT, or similar taxes 

the remuneration of services rendered by non-
country. If a Contract is awarded, at Contract negotiations, all such taxes will 



Section 2. Instructions to Consultants - Data Sheet 38 

be discussed, finalized (using the itemized list as a guidance but not limiting 
to it) and added to the Contract amount as a separate line, also indicating 
which taxes shall be paid by the Consultant and which taxes are withheld and 
paid by the Client on behalf of the Consultant. 

26.1 

 

The single currency for the conversion of all prices expressed in various 
currencies into a single one is: Pak Rupees  

The source of exchange rate shall be: Weighted Average Customer Selling 
rate published by State Bank of Pakistan (selling rate) available at 
following link. 

http://www.sbp.org.pk/ecodata/rates/war/WAR-Current.asp 

The date of the exchange rate is: January 15, 2020. 

27.1  

(QCBS 
only) 

 

The lowest evaluated Financial Proposal (Fm) is given the maximum 
financial score (Sf) of 100. 

The formula for determining the financial scores (Sf) of all other 
Proposals is calculated as following: 

price of the proposal under consideration. 

The weights given to the Technical (T) and Financial (P) Proposals are: 

T = 70%, and 

P = 30% 

Proposals are ranked according to their combined technical (St) and financial 
(Sf) scores using the weights (T = the weight given to the Technical Proposal; 
P = the weight given to the Financial Proposal; T + P = 1) as following:  S = 
St x T% + Sf x P%. 

 D. Negotiations and Award 

28.1 Expected date and address for contract negotiations:  

Date: March, 2020 

Address: State Bank of Pakistan, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi, Pakistan  

32.1 The successful Consultant shall submit the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure 
Form. 

fatima112202
Highlight

fatima112202
Highlight

fatima112202
Highlight




























































































































